## ORDINANCE NO.2005-14

## AN ORDINANCE CREATING A REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FOR THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Common Council for the City of Rockport is desirous of facilitating the planning, re-planning, developing, and redeveloping of economic development areas within its corporate boundaries; and,

WHEREAS, said measures cannot be fully accomplished through the ordinary operations of private enterprise due to both the necessity for requiring the proper use of the land so as to best serve the interest of the citizens of Rockport, and the costs of said projects; and,

WHEREAS, the planning, re-planning, developing, and redeveloping of areas of economic development will benefit the public health, safety, morals, and welfare, and will further serve to protect and increase property values in the City of Rockport; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council for the City of Rockport now wishes to establish a Redevelopment Commission pursuant to the rules set out by Indiana Code 36-7-14, et seq.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: The Common Council for the City of Rockport, Indiana hereby establishes a Redevelopment Commission pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14, et seq.

SECTION TWO: Commissioners shall be appointed to the Rockport Redevelopment Commission pursuant to Indiana Code 36-7-14-6.1 and shall have the powers prescribed by Indiana Code 36-7-14, et seq.

SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall be in full effort upon passage.

DULY ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA. This the day of <u>Det ploe</u>, 2005.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPØRT, INDIANA By: President, Council Couneitman

Councilman ngne Fra Councilman en Councilman

ATTEST: na

Theresa Payton, Clerk-Treasurer

Beth Packer, Mayor